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3423 Written Answers DECEMBER 6, 1963 Written Answers 3424

Export of Ferrous Metal Scrap

1260. Shri Firodia: Will the Minis ter of Steel, Mines and Heavy Engi-steering be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that export of ferrous metal scrap will be allowed through established exporters;

(b) if so, the quantity and the names of countries to which it would be exported; and

(c) the reasons for allowing this ex port when indigenous industries are unable to procure scrap at reasonable rates and in sufficient quantities?

The Minister of Steel, Mines and Heavy Engineering (Shri C. Subrama niam): (a) to (c). Only those cate gories of scrap which are not utilised in the country or are surplus to the requirements are allowed to be ex ported. Export of Heavy Melting Scrap is banned. Moreover a ceiling on exports is fixed every half year.
For the period April—September, 1963 the ceiling was about 200,000 tonnes.
Permissible categories of scrap can be exported to any country. However, Japan is the main importer cf scrap from India. Since there is no control over the price of exportable varieties of scrap, the question of making it available at reasonable price to indus tries does not arise.

Activated Carbon Production

1261. Shri Imbichlbava: Will the Minister of Industry be pleased to state whether there is a proposal for the production of activated carbon from coconut shells and whether the setting up of a medium-size factory is contemplated?

The Minister of Industry (Shri Kanungo): The answer to the first part of the Question is in the negative.
The second part does not arise.

Rubberised Coconut Fibre Factory

1262. Shri Imbichibava: Will the Minister of International Trade be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have en quired into the possibility of setting up a factory for the manufacture of rubberised coconut fibre; and

(b) if so, the details thereof?
The Minister of Industry (Shri

Kanungo): (a) and (b). Govern ment have granted licences for setting up a few factories for the manufac ture of rubberised coconut fibre and rubberised products; One unit in Tirunelveli District of Madras State is al ready engaged in the manufacture of rubberised coir products.

North Gujarat Cotton Mill

1263. Shri P. R. Patel: Will the Minister of International Trade be*
pleased to state:

(a) whether the North Gujarat Cot ton Mills of Sidhpur (Gujarat) re quires renovation; and

(b) if so, the steps being taken to renovate it?

The Minister of Industry (Shri Kanungo): (a) Yes, Sir.

